

No. 21-532

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JACOB MATTHEW JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AND RESTORING JUSTICE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Andrew B. Bender
Counsel of Record
THE BENDER LAW FIRM PLLC
1211 Caroline St. No. 1406
Houston, Texas 77002
832.754.6921
abender@thebenderfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The failure to tether the high-crime-area designation to verifiable and quantifiable evidence diminishes the protection afforded by the Fourth Amendment’s reasonable suspicion requirement.....	2
A. The lack of a high-crime-area standard diminishes Fourth Amendment protection for residents or visitors of unsavory neighborhoods	5
B. The lack of a high-crime-area standard could lead to racial profiling	6
C. The lack of a high-crime-area standard opens the door to unsubstantiated inferences.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME CASES:

<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	2
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunlap</i> , 555 U.S. 964 (2008).....	1
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	6

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6

United States v. Flowers,
6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

STATE COURT CASES:

Johnson v. State,
602 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. App.—Houston
[14th Dist.] 2020) *rev'd by*
622 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)..... 4, 9

Johnson v. State,
622 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)..... 8

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:

Jeffrey Fagan & Garth Davies, *Street Stops and
Broken Windows: Terry, Race, and Disorder in New
York City*, 28 Fordham Urb. L. J. 457 (2000)..... 7

Renée McDonald Hutchins, *Stop Terry: Reasonable
Suspicion, Race, and a Proposal to Limit Terry Stops*,
16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 883 (2013)..... 7
